Assets in the Financial Services segment should generally be funded by liabilities
in�the�same�currency.�There�are�no�fair�value�hedges.

After signing the merger agreement between TRATON and Navistar on November
7, 2020, and in light of the associated intention to acquire Navistar for a price of USD
44.50�per�share,�the�TRATON GROUP is exposed to a currency risk from a highly
probable�forecast�transaction.�To�hedge�the�resulting�currency�risks,�we�entered�
into a deal-contingent forward as the hedging instrument, which is included in
hedge�accounting.�The�closing�of�the�Navistar�acquisition�is�a�particular�condition�
for�fulfilling�the�terms�of�the�deal‑contingent�forward.�The�hedging�instrument�is�
not�separated�into�spot�and�forward�elements.�

Hedging transactions entered into as part of foreign exchange risk management
were mainly in US�dollars,�Swedish�kronor,�Brazilian�reais,�and�British�pounds�ster-
ling.�

The�nonderivative�and�derivative�financial�instruments�at�the�end�of�the�reporting�
period�were�measured�in�a�hypothetical�scenario�as�part�of�a�sensitivity�analysis.�
The�effects�of�a�10%�increase/decrease�in�an�exchange�rate�were�as�follows:

12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Equity
Earnings

for the period Equity
Earnings

for the period

€ million +10% –10% +10% –10% +10% –10% +10% –10%

Currency pair

EUR/USD –185 226 12 –13 2 –2 21 –21

EUR/SEK 0 0 –50 50 1 –1 –114 114

EUR/PLN 0 0 –10 11 0 0 –8 8

EUR/MXN 0 0 –8 10 0 0 –12 12

SEK/HUF 0 0 –8 8 0 0 41 –41

EUR/HUF 3 –4 –4 4 0 0 –3 3

EUR/GBP 6 –8 0 0 11 –11 1 –1

EUR/CZK 0 0 –6 6 0 0 –5 5

Derivatives�included�in�hedge�accounting�relate�solely�to�currency�risk.�The�follow-
ing tables show details of these derivatives:

Further Information

11 To Our Shareholders 111 Consolidated Financial Statements107 Operating Units

192

33 Combined Management Report 227 Further Information

TRATON GROUP 2020 Annual Report

AMOUNT, T IMING , AND UNCERTAINT Y OF C A SH FLOWS

Maturity

€ million < 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years
Total nomi-
nal amount

2020

Currency risk:

Currency�forwards�EUR/USD 3,065 – – 3,065

Currency�forwards�BRL/USD 68 47 – 115

Currency�forwards�EUR/GBP 105 – – 105